

No. 20-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANS UNION LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN AND  
PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

March 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A class action that provides monetary relief only to class members who suffered injury does not violate Article III.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit did not endorse the award of monetary relief to uninjured class members. ....	5
B. This Court’s decisions recognize that classes including uninjured members may be certified, if relief is limited to members who suffered injury. ....	7
II. The lower courts properly held that the class representative’s claims were typical of the claims of the class. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	1, 14, 20
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	13
<i>Bouphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 593 F. App'x 578 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	12, 13
<i>Bouphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 748 (D. Iowa 2016).....	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	10
<i>Chin v. Port Auth.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	11
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	9, 11
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	17
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 271 U.S. 228 (1926) .....	13
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	10

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	17, 18
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	11, 14
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	10
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	11, 13
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	5
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 16, 19

<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 19-968 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	10
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro.</i> <i>Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	13
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18

### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const., art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1681e(b) .....	6
§ 1681g(a)(1) .....	7
§ 1681g(c)(2)(A) .....	7
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule (12)(b)(1) .....	13
Rule 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a)(3) .....	21

Rule 23(b).....	4
Rule 23(b)(3) .....	3, 8, 9, 14, 16
Rule 23(c)(1)(A).....	15
Rule 23(c)(1)(C).....	16
advisory comm. notes to 1966 amendment .....	16

### **Other**

7AA Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2005) .....	9
13B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3531.15 (3d ed. updated 2020) .....	11
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §§ 3:29, 3:28 (5th ed. updated 2020) .....	21
